PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT COURT

APPLICATION OF PRACTICE DIRECTION NUMBER 1 OF 2023 MAROOCHYDORE REGISTRY

- Practice Direction Number 1 of 2023 is to be applied in respect of proceedings in the Maroochydore Registry of the Court, as follows and in accordance with the respectively stated adaptations, as from 15 February 2024.
- Practice Direction Number 2 of 2023 applies to new and existing proceedings in the Maroochydore Registry of the Court, with immediate effect, with the following adaptations:
 - (i) In paragraphs 2 and 5, the word "Brisbane" is replaced by "Maroochydore"; and
 - (ii) In paragraph 5, the words "or P&E List Manager" are added after "ADR Registrar" and are footnoted: "P&E List Manager: Tel: 07 5376 5107; Email: <u>Courthouse.Maroochydore@justice.qld.gov.au</u>."
- 3. Practice Direction Number 3 of 2023 (except for paragraph 22) applies to new and existing proceedings in the Maroochydore Registry of the Court, with the following adaptations:
 - (i) In paragraph 2, the words "after 18 March 2024" are replaced by "from 15 February 2024 and the word "Brisbane" is replaced by "Maroochydore";
 - (ii) In paragraph 3, by the deletion of the words "paragraph 4 or an order of the Court under paragraph 5 of";
 - (iii)In paragraph 3, the words "or P&E List Manager" are added after "ADR Registrar" and are footnoted: "P&E List Manager: Tel: 07 5376 5107; Email: <u>Courthouse.Maroochydore@justice.qld.gov.au";</u>
 - (iv)In the definition of "Listing Judge" in paragraph 4, "Brisbane" is replaced by "Maroochydore"; and
 - (v) In each of the heading before paragraph 26 and paragraphs 26, 27 and 28, the words "hearing Judge" are replaced by "Listing Judge" and in each of paragraphs 27 and 28, the word "such" is added after the word "at".

- 4. Practice Direction Number 4 of 2023 (except for paragraph 19) applies to new and existing proceedings in the Maroochydore Registry of the Court, with the following adaptations:
 - (i) In paragraph 2, the words "after 18 March 2024" are replaced by "from 15 February 2024 and the word "Brisbane" is replaced by "Maroochydore";
 - (ii) In the definition of "Listing Judge" in paragraph 3, "Brisbane" is replaced by "Maroochydore";
 - (iii)Footnote 2 is replaced by "P&E List Manager: Tel: 07 5376 5107; Email: Courthouse.Maroochydore@justice.qld.gov.au"; and
 - (iv)In each of the heading before paragraph 23 and paragraphs 23, 24 and 25, the words "hearing Judge" are replaced by "Listing Judge" and in paragraph 24, the word "such" is added after the word "at".
- 5. Practice Direction Number 5 of 2023 (except for paragraph 22) applies to new and existing proceedings in the Maroochydore Registry of the Court, with the following adaptations:
 - (i) In paragraph 2, the words "after 18 March 2024" are replaced by "from 15 February 2024 and the word "Brisbane" is replaced by "Maroochydore";
 - (ii) In the definition of "Listing Judge" in paragraph 3, "Brisbane" is replaced by "Maroochydore";
 - (iii)Footnote 3 is replaced is replaced by "P&E List Manager: Tel: 07 5376 5107;Email: <u>Courthouse.Maroochydore@justice.qld.gov.au</u>";
 - (iv)In paragraph 11, by the deletion of the words "Such an application will be allocated for hearing in the next available P&E Applications week"; and
 - (v) In each of the heading before paragraph 26 and paragraphs 26, 27 and 28, the words "hearing Judge" are replaced by "Listing Judge" and in paragraph 27, the word "such" is added after the word "at".
- 6. Practice Direction Number 6 of 2023 is not to be applied to any proceedings in the Maroochydore Registry of the Court. All such proceedings will be listed for hearing by a Judge at a review or alternatively by the P&E List Manager,¹ as appropriate.

1

P&E List Manager: Tel: 07 5376 5107; Email: Courthouse.Maroochydore@justice.qld.gov.au.

- 7. Practice Direction Number 7 applies to new and existing proceedings in the Maroochydore Registry of the Court, with the following adaptation:
 - (i) In paragraph 1, the words "after 18 March 2024" are replaced by "from 15 February 2024 and the word "Brisbane" is replaced by "Maroochydore"; and(ii) In paragraph 3, the word "Brisbane" is replaced by "Maroochydore".
- 8. Practice Direction Number 8 of 2023 (except for paragraphs 3, 4 and 7) apply to new and existing proceedings in the Maroochydore Registry of the Court, with immediate effect, with the following adaptations:
 - (i) In paragraph 2, the word "Brisbane" is replaced by "Maroochydore;" and
 - (ii) In paragraph 8, the words "P&E List Manager" are replaced by "the associate of the judge before whom the review is listed to be heard."
- 9. Practice Direction Numbers 10 and 11 of 2023 apply to new and existing proceedings in the Maroochydore Registry of the Court, with the following adaptations:
 - (i) In paragraph 2 of each Practice Direction, the words "after 18 March 2024" are replaced by "from 15 February 2024 and the word "Brisbane" is replaced by "Maroochydore"; and
 - (ii) In Practice Direction 11 of 2023, paragraph 18(b) is to be replaced by "P&E List Manager: Tel: 07 5376 5107; Email: Courthouse.Maroochydore@justice.qld.gov.au".